
Newry & District Motor Club
Drumhorc Hillclimb

Saturday 14th May 2011

Class 0 Overall Results
Hill Record - Robert Morgan - 50.59sec -  Philbeam - 1998

No. Name Car Class Best TimeRun1 64ft Spee Run2 64ft SpeePos

78   Graham Thompson                                   GTR Turbo                          151  56.08 61.28  2.60  62  56.08  3.15  70 
120  Seamus Morris                                     PIL Beam MP62                      152  56.79 58.46  2.91  58  56.79  3.05  64 
66   Mark Doyle                                        Celica                             123  57.62 62.47  2.34  63  57.62  2.30  63 
30   Michael Conlon                                    Ford Escort                        114  59.25 62.28  3.22  63  59.25  2.85  65 
13   Robert McGimpsey                                  RMG Blackbird                      155  59.75 66.23  2.99  56  59.75  3.18  64 
38   Rudi Gage                                         Maguire Mini                       86  59.98 59.98  2.46  61  62.96  2.70  61 
25   Martin Teggert                                    Ford Escort                        117  60.49 62.91  2.93  61  60.49  2.93  60 
6    Norman Armstrong                                  Ford Escort                        118  60.58 67.53  2.91  60  60.58  2.90  63 
9    Mark Lancashire                                   Subaru Impreze                     129  60.88 64.79  2.38  62  60.88  2.37  61 
16   Gary Arnstrong                                    Ford Escort                        1110  61.51 64.23  2.83  62  61.51  2.93  61 
901  Ian Lancashire                                    Subaru Impreze                     1211  61.53 64.98  2.53  59  61.53  2.38  60 
24   John Devlin                                       Sunbeam                            1112  61.59 65.29  2.89  66  61.59  2.93  67 
11   Neil Duggan                                       Peugeot 205                        1113  61.87 67.07  3.24  58  61.87  2.94  67 
27   Mark Steed                                        Maguire Imp                        814  62.17 67.32  2.82  58  62.17  2.81  62 
10   Ivan McCullough                                   Nissan                             1215  62.35 64.93  2.51  61  62.35  2.52  64 
15   Rory McPolin                                      Ford Escort                        11a16  62.41 64.01  2.80  59  62.41  3.03  64 
7    J Cullaville                                      Ford Escort                        1117  62.47 68.28  3.52  56  62.47  3.56  59 
14   Matthew McGaffin                                  Ford Escort Mk 1                   11a18  63.00 63.00  2.82  60  65.68  3.05  60 
46   David Mutch                                       Tiger Suzuki                       719  63.25 69.06  2.84  57  63.25  2.54  62 
4    Andrew McGaffin                                   Ford Escort Mk 1                   11a20  63.31 66.32  3.31  61  63.31  3.34  64 
50   Andrew Simms                                      Escort                             11a21  64.06 69.28  3.17  59  64.06  3.24  60 
29   Andrew McCormick                                  Vauxhall Chevet                    1122  64.50 65.54  2.91  61  64.50  3.04  64 
20   Gardiner McIlwaine                                Westfield                          723  65.01 74.69  2.62  52  65.01  2.63  56 
2    Ian Howard                                        Maguire Mini                       824  65.29 70.83  2.67  51  65.29  2.94  55 
5    Gerald McPolin                                    Ford Escort                        11a25  65.80 67.52  3.01  58  65.80  3.44  60 
99   Geoff Kidd                                        Tiger Catt                         726  65.82 69.18  3.46  57  65.82  2.60  57 
22   Simon Gordon                                      Vauxhall Nova                      10a27  66.09 68.67  2.93  57  66.09  2.94  59 
42   Robert Gage                                       Vauxhall Nova                      1028  66.18 66.18  3.20  66  66.79  3.19  63 
8    Mark Greer                                        Ford Escort                        11a29  66.43 70.53  3.06  52  66.43  3.16  55 
51   Adrain Mulholland                                 Ford Escort                        230  66.49 66.49  2.60  57  68.61  2.91  56 
18   Raymond Nelson                                    Ford Escort                        1631  66.77 69.95  3.08  58  66.77  3.26  61 
71   Tom Lawther                                       Rover                              232  66.83 73.27  3.10  57  66.83  3.08  54 
39   Alan Woods                                        Mazada RX8                         933  68.08 74.35  3.07  57  68.08  3.28  58 
23   Gavin Devlin                                      Sunbeam                            10a34  68.32 70.17  2.83  55  68.32  2.84  49 
55   Colin McCann                                      Ford Escort                        235  68.64 68.74  2.58  52  68.64  3.40  59 
54   Nigel Kinnaird                                    Ford Fiesta                        636  68.64 74.09  3.20  54  68.64  3.20  56 
19   Kevin Cleere                                      Escort                             10a37  69.65 74.50  2.98  55  69.65  3.22  55 
63   Dermot Murray                                     Ford Escort                        1138  69.72 72.03  3.31  55  69.72  3.29  56 
26   Phil Dorman                                       Westfield                          739  69.75 74.31  3.09  51  69.75  3.32  57 
3    Trevor Falkner                                    Caterham 7                         740  69.81 74.64  2.91  53  69.81  3.03  55 
34   William Hutton                                    Mini Cooper                        641  70.12 75.57  3.50  51  70.12  3.44  54 
12   Steven Johnston                                   Peugeot 205                        1042  70.21 73.43  3.01  56  70.21  3.48  55 
01   Paul Howell                                       Westfield                          543  70.73 79.98  2.73  51  70.73  3.41  52 
28   Winston Johnston                                  Ford Escort                        1144  72.20 79.10  2.90  45  72.20  3.19  52 
47   Colin Sterrett                                    Peugeot 205                        645  73.00 80.36  2.95  38  73.00  3.01  49 
1    William Howell                                    Westfield                          546  73.47 80.86  3.21  50  73.47  3.43  53 
296  David McKimm                                      Jedi                               1547  74.16 78.81  2.91  52  74.16  3.22  53 
56   Mark Madine                                       Mini                               648  75.28 81.44  4.07  49  75.28  3.25  50 
147  Barry Weir                                        Peugeot 205                        649  75.43 75.43  3.20  51  75.54  3.41  51 
48   Michael Adams                                     MG Midget                          1650  76.17 82.37  3.08  49  76.17  3.08  43 
321  Alistiar Flanaghan                                Locost                             751  78.57 78.57  3.41  49  94.41  2.95  26 



Class 0    -      Continued

21   Ronny Hamil                                       Ford Escort                        1052  88.45FAIL  7.78  88.45  3.60  55 
33   Paul Robinson                                     Triumph Spitefire                  1653  91.29 94.22  3.09  40  91.29  3.34  41 
80   Henry Acheson                                     Ford Escort                        254        
306  David Francis                                     Escort Cosworth                    955        
32   Robert Davidson                                   MGB                                1656        

Class 2 Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record  - Adrain Mulholland - 63.83sec - Ford Escort RS - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

51   Adrain Mulholland                                 Ford Escort                        1  73.54  65.64  66.49  68.61  66.49 
71   Tom Lawther                                       Rover                              2  73.90  68.18  73.27  66.83  66.83 
55   Colin McCann                                      Ford Escort                        3  71.63  66.26  68.74  68.64  68.64 
80   Henry Acheson                                     Ford Escort                        4  87.83  71.10   No Run 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record -

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

01   Paul Howell                                       Westfield                          1  79.72  75.02  79.98  70.73  70.73 
1    William Howell                                    Westfield                          2  79.59  72.31  80.86  73.47  73.47 

Class 6 Modified Limited Production Cars  2WD only
Class Record - Gordon Buckley - 63.37sec -  M G Midget - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

54   Nigel Kinnaird                                    Ford Fiesta                        1  70.70  69.68  74.09  68.64  68.64 
34   William Hutton                                    Mini Cooper                        2  76.04  69.38  75.57  70.12  70.12 
47   Colin Sterrett                                    Peugeot 205                        3  76.10  72.09  80.36  73.00  73.00 
56   Mark Madine                                       Mini                               4 102.92  72.89  81.44  75.28  75.28 
147  Barry Weir                                        Peugeot 205                        5  79.07  73.42  75.43  75.54  75.43 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production cars  2WD only
Class Record - Geoff Kidd - 61.32sec -  Tiger Catt - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

46   David Mutch                                       Tiger Suzuki                       1  69.76  62.56  69.06  63.25  63.25 
20   Gardiner McIlwaine                                Westfield                          2  72.87  64.37  74.69  65.01  65.01 
99   Geoff Kidd                                        Tiger Catt                         3  97.77  63.55  69.18  65.82  65.82 
26   Phil Dorman                                       Westfield                          4  75.41  68.43  74.31  69.75  69.75 
3    Trevor Falkner                                    Caterham 7                         5  73.34  67.08  74.64  69.81  69.81 
321  Alistiar Flanaghan                                Locost                             6  76.40  69.95  78.57  94.41  78.57 

Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc  8 valve or 1000cc 16 valve  2WD only
Class Record -

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

38   Rudi Gage                                         Maguire Mini                       1  64.48  60.25  59.98  62.96  59.98 
27   Mark Steed                                        Maguire Imp                        2  68.93  60.02  67.32  62.17  62.17 
2    Ian Howard                                        Maguire Mini                       3  74.42  64.18  70.83  65.29  65.29 

Class 9 Sports Libre Cars  2WD only
Class Record  - Rudi Gage - 57.02sec -  Maguire Mini - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

39   Alan Woods                                        Mazada RX8                         1  78.57  68.60  74.35  68.08  68.08 
306  David Francis                                     Escort Cosworth                    2  73.10    No Run 
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Class 10a Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 8v 2WD only

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

22   Simon Gordon                                      Vauxhall Nova                      1  73.20  65.16  68.67  66.09  66.09 
23   Gavin Devlin                                      Sunbeam                            2  72.60  67.12  70.17  68.32  68.32 
19   Kevin Cleere                                      Escort                             3  75.57  67.61  74.50  69.65  69.65 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 16v 2WD only
Class Record - Alan Cassells - 63.83sec -  Peugeot 106 - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

42   Robert Gage                                       Vauxhall Nova                      1  68.56  62.56  66.18  66.79  66.18 
12   Steven Johnston                                   Peugeot 205                        2  74.68  68.45  73.43  70.21  70.21 
21   Ronny Hamil                                       Ford Escort                        3  80.04 102.29 FAIL  88.45  88.45 

Class 11a Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc  8v 2WD only

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

15   Rory McPolin                                      Ford Escort                        1  67.61  61.74  64.01  62.41  62.41 
14   Matthew McGaffin                                  Ford Escort Mk 1                   2  73.38  63.81  63.00  65.68  63.00 
4    Andrew McGaffin                                   Ford Escort Mk 1                   3  70.63  61.39  66.32  63.31  63.31 
50   Andrew Simms                                      Escort                             4  67.55  63.34  69.28  64.06  64.06 
5    Gerald McPolin                                    Ford Escort                        5  73.41  63.65  67.52  65.80  65.80 
8    Mark Greer                                        Ford Escort                        6  73.49  64.65  70.53  66.43  66.43 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc  16v 2WD only
Class Record - Wesley Patterson - 57.05sec -  Ford Escort Mk 2 - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

30   Michael Conlon                                    Ford Escort                        1  64.79  58.59  62.28  59.25  59.25 
25   Martin Teggert                                    Ford Escort                        2  65.43  59.73  62.91  60.49  60.49 
6    Norman Armstrong                                  Ford Escort                        3  65.60  59.61  67.53  60.58  60.58 
16   Gary Arnstrong                                    Ford Escort                        4  68.24  60.54  64.23  61.51  61.51 
24   John Devlin                                       Sunbeam                            5  64.44  60.67  65.29  61.59  61.59 
11   Neil Duggan                                       Peugeot 205                        6  68.37  61.64  67.07  61.87  61.87 
7    J Cullaville                                      Ford Escort                        7  69.07  60.79  68.28  62.47  62.47 
29   Andrew McCormick                                  Vauxhall Chevet                    8  69.67  63.06  65.54  64.50  64.50 
63   Dermot Murray                                     Ford Escort                        9  77.00  68.63  72.03  69.72  69.72 
28   Winston Johnston                                  Ford Escort                        10  80.74  72.02  79.10  72.20  72.20 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record - Alan Woods - 63.85sec -  Mazda RX7 - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

66   Mark Doyle                                        Celica                             1  61.35  57.61  62.47  57.62  57.62 
9    Mark Lancashire                                   Subaru Impreze                     2  68.92  63.22  64.79  60.88  60.88 
901  Ian Lancashire                                    Subaru Impreze                     3  75.11  63.76  64.98  61.53  61.53 
10   Ivan McCullough                                   Nissan                             4  67.20  59.70  64.93  62.35  62.35 
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Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record - Graham Thompson - 51.29sec -  GTR Turbo - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

78   Graham Thompson                                   GTR Turbo                          1  60.59 FAIL  61.28  56.08  56.08 
120  Seamus Morris                                     PIL Beam MP62                      2  66.47  59.65  58.46  56.79  56.79 
13   Robert McGimpsey                                  RMG Blackbird                      3  64.55  59.85  66.23  59.75  59.75 
296  David McKimm                                      Jedi                               4  81.05  71.72  78.81  74.16  74.16 

Class 16 Historic Road Going Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record - Roger Corry - 77.84sec -  Riley - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs Best   Pos P 1 P 2

18   Raymond Nelson                                    Ford Escort                        1  67.51  66.53  69.95  66.77  66.77 
48   Michael Adams                                     MG Midget                          2  80.25  74.90  82.37  76.17  76.17 
33   Paul Robinson                                     Triumph Spitefire                  3  93.67  92.02  94.22  91.29  91.29 
32   Robert Davidson                                   MGB                                4  83.96    No Run 
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